

No. 21-328

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBYN MORGAN, on Behalf of Herself and All  
Similarly Situated Individuals,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOEL W. RICE  
SCOTT C. FANNING  
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP  
10 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 3450  
Chicago, IL 60606

REYBURN W. LOMINACK, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP  
1320 Main Street  
Suite 750  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 740.7658  
rlominack@fisherphillips.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

October 1, 2021

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

    A. Trial Court Proceedings . . . . . 2

    B. Proceedings on Appeal . . . . . 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT . . . . . 8

I. Petitioner Has Waived Any Argument That  
Prejudice Should Not Be A Required Element  
Of The Standard For Waiver Of Arbitration . . . 9

II. The Decision Below And The Decisions Of  
Other Circuit Courts Do Not Present A  
Conflict That This Court Must Resolve . . . 10

    A. This Case Is Not A Proper Vehicle To  
    Address Whether Prejudice Should Be A  
    Mandatory Component Of The Test For  
    Waiver Of Arbitration . . . . . 10

    B. The Purported Conflicts Among The  
    Circuit Courts Are Illusory And Do Not  
    Require Resolution By This Court . . . . . 12

III. The Decision Below Does Not Raise Any  
Important Federal Question Requiring  
Resolution By This Court . . . . . 15

CONCLUSION . . . . . 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Al Rushaid v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	12
<i>Art Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , 781 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>Burton v. Bush</i> , 614 F.2d 389 (4th Cir.1980) . . . . .	17
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995) . . .	13
<i>Cooper v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 532 Fed.Appx. 639 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	12
<i>Cotton v. Slone</i> , 4 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	10
<i>E.C. Ernst, Inc. v. Manhattan Const. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	15
<i>FPE Found. v. Cohen</i> , 801 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Gavlik Constr. Co. v. H.F. Campbell Co.</i> , 526 F.2d 777 (3d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	18

<i>Gen. Star Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat,</i> 289 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Gray Holdco, Inc. v. Cassidy,</i> 654 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	14
<i>Grigsby &amp; Assoc's, Inc. v. M Securities Inv.,</i> 635 Fed.Appx. 728 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Americas Corp.,</i> 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Hudson v. Citibank (S.D.) NA,</i> 387 P.3d 42 (Alaska 2016) . . . . .	13
<i>Illinois v. Gates,</i> 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	10
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 790 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.,</i> 226 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Pharmacy Ben. Managers Antitrust Litig.,</i> 700 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	12
<i>Kelly v. Golden,</i> 352 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Khan v. Parsons Glob. Servs., Ltd.,</i> 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407, 203 L. Ed. 2d 636 (2019) . . . . .	3

<i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007). . . . .	4, 6
<i>Maxum Founds., Inc. v. Salus Corp.</i> , 779 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1985). . . . .	18
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distrib. Co.</i> , 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986). . . . .	18
<i>Morgenthau Venture Partners, LLC v. Kimmel</i> , 254 So. 3d 958 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> 139 S. Ct. 2693 (2019). . . . .	19
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	12
<i>Nat'l Found. for Cancer Rsch. v. A.G. Edwards &amp;</i> <i>Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987). . . . .	13, 15, 18
<i>Nino v. Jewelry Exch., Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	16
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015). . . . .	10
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998). . . . .	9
<i>Peterson v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1988). . . . .	13, 18
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Webster Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<i>Price v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1986). . . . .	15

*S & H Contractors, Inc. v. A.J. Taft Coal Co.*,  
906 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1990). . . . . 13, 18

*Samson v. NAMA Holdings, LLC*,  
637 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . . 12

*Sevinor v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith*,  
807 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1986). . . . . 18

*St. Mary's Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc. v.*  
*Disco Aluminum Prod. Co.*,  
969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992). . . . . 13, 16, 17,18

*Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc. v. Freeman*,  
924 F.2d 157 (8th Cir. 1991). . . . . 17

*Technology in Partnership, Inc. v. Rudin*,  
538 Fed.App'x. 38 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . . 12

*Wheeling Hosp., Inc. v. Health Plan of the Upper*  
*Ohio Valley, Inc.*,  
683 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2012). . . . . 12

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3). . . . . 2
